

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

JOHN MATTHEW CHANCEY, FAIR COURTS
AMERICA, and RESTORATION PAC

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS; IAN LINNABARY, *in his
official capacity as Chair of the Illinois
State Board of Elections*; CASANDRA B.
WATSON, WILLIAM J. CADIGAN, LAURA K.
DONAHUE, TONYA L. GENOVESE,
CATHERINE S. MCCRORY; WILLIAM M.
MCGUFFAGE, *and* RICK S. TERVEN, SR.,
*in their official capacities as members of
the Illinois State Board of Elections*;
KWAME RAOUL, *in his official capacity
as Illinois Attorney General*,

Defendants.

Case No. 22-04043

Honorable John J. Tharp, Jr.

**Plaintiffs' Consolidated Reply in
Support of Their Motion for
Preliminary Injunction and
Opposition to Motion to Dismiss**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims and have stated claims which entitle them to relief. 1

 A. The ban on contributions from out-of-state persons to judicial candidates violates the First Amendment. 3

 B. The limit on contributions to independent expenditure committees that make expenditures in judicial races violates the First Amendment. 5

II. Plaintiffs brought this action in a timely manner, and enjoining these campaign finance rules will not disrupt the upcoming general election. 8

III. The denial of Plaintiffs’ First Amendment right to participate in Illinois’ upcoming election constitutes irreparable harm. 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Buckley v. Illinois Judicial Inquiry Board</i> , 997 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	10
<i>Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Make Liberty Win v. Ziegler</i> , 499 F. Supp. 3d 635 (W.D. Mo. 2020).....	9
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	9
<i>Republican Party v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).	2, 7
<i>S.D. Voice v. Noem</i> , 380 F. Supp. 3d 939 (D.S.D. 2019).....	4
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	2, 3
<i>Wis. Right to Life State PAC v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011).....	6

Statutes

10 ILCS 5/9-1.6	8
10 ILCS 5/9-8.5	8
